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[FR Doc. 95-14245 Filed 6-9-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

Notice of Issuance of Decisions and
Orders During the Week of April 24
Through April 28, 1995

During the week of April 24 through
April 28, 1995, the decisions and orders
summarized below were issued with
respect to applications for exception or
other relief filed with the Office of
Hearings and Appeals of the Department
of Energy. The following summary also
contains a list of submissions that were
dismissed by the Office of Hearings and
Appeals.

Request for Exception

Lane’s Service, Inc., 4/27/95, LEE-0158

Lane’s Service, Inc. (Lane), filed an
Application for Exception from the
provisions of the Energy Information
Administration (EIA) reporting
requirements in which the firm sought
relief from filing Form EIA-782B,

entitled ““Resellers’/Retailers’ Monthly
Petroleum Product Sales Report.” The
DOE determined that Lane did not meet
the standards for exception relief
because it was not experiencing a
serious hardship or gross inequity as a
result of the reporting requirements.
Accordingly, exception relief was
denied.

Refund Applications

Gulf Oil Corporation/Marine Fueling,
Inc., 4/27/95, RF300-17154

Marine Fueling, Inc. (Marine) filed an
Application for Refund in the Gulf Oil
Corporation (Gulf) special refund
proceeding. In considering the
application, the DOE noted that it had
already held, in connection with
another refund application filed by
Marine, that the sales agreement
pursuant to which Marine sold its
business in 1975 transferred to the
buyer the right to any future refunds.
See Murphy Oil Corp./Marine Fueling
Division, 21 DOE 185,329 (1991). Based

on that holding, the Application was

denied.

Texaco Inc./27 W. Landis Texaco,
Langhorne Texaco Service Station,
4/27/95, RR321-177, RR321-178

The DOE issued a Decision and Order
concerning two Motions for
Reconsideration submitted by indirect
purchasers of Texaco products. The
DOE determined that the movants were
eligible to receive refunds as determined
in a prior Decision and Order of the
DOE, Texaco Inc./27 W. Landis Texaco,
24 DOE 185,137 (1995). The total of the
refunds disbursed to the movants was
$15,066 ($10,302 principal and $4,764
interest).

Refund Applications

The Office of Hearings and Appeals
issued the following Decisions and
Orders concerning refund applications,
which are not summarized. Copies of
the full texts of the Decisions and
Orders are available in the Public
Reference Room of the Office of
Hearings and Appeals.

Atlantic Richfield Company/GIOCK BroS. EL @l .......ccccvveiiiiieiiiieiiieeesiiee e str e see e ee e s ssveeesnaeeesnnaeeessaaeesnsaeeeeseeas RF304-12055 04/27/95
Gulf Qil Corporation/Airport Gulf RF300-20608 04/27/95
Texaco INC./BIIl'S TEXACO EL Al ...c..eiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt et e nbeesane e RF321-16783 04/27/95
Dismissals
The following submissions were
dismissed:
Name Case No.

Brown-Graves Lumber
Buffalo Aeronautical
Central Vermont MeTICAl CENLET, INC .....ooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e bt e s h bt e e e be e e e e s be e e 2k b e e e aas bt e e sanee e e aabs e e e abbeeeabbeeennnneeennnneas
City of Salem .......cccccvviiieniiiceeee

City of Williamsburg .
Columbia County .........
Convenience Corner
County Of OSWEGO HIGNWAY DEPL ......oeiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e et b et h ettt e e h bt e bt e ehe e e be e ea bt e ke e e b e e san e s bt e ssn e e beenineenne
Dayton Vacuum Truck Service
Fields Texaco ........ccccevevverieerecnnnn.
James Bennett Grocery
John R. & Seven Mile Texaco
Kaloust TEXACO .....cocvvveriivieeriiieeine.
Kaloust Texaco .....
Lebanon County ...
Lee County ...........
Lyndhurst, NJ
Normandy Texaco ....
Otter Tail County ......
Parkway Texaco ...
Roxbury Texaco
Southwestern Vermont Medical Center ..
Tippah County ......cccceecveeriiieiniieeerieeee
Town of Sandwich .......
Town of Swampscott ...
Town of Upton ......
Town of Wayland
WIIGNE'S SEIVICE STALIOM ...ttt h et h e bt e b e bt eeh bt e bt e e b st e bt e e h bt et e e e a bt e ebe e e ab e e ebe e et et e e e b e e naneenteens

RF272-97305
RF272-98317
RF272-97387
RF272-85618
RF272-85723
RF272-85676
RF321-14157
RF272-96528
RF321-6570

RF321-13437
RF321-18966
RF321-18051
RF321-20907
RF321-20908
RF272-85550
RF272-85772
RF272-85398
RF321-18008
RF272-88973
RF321-18001
RF321-19415
RF272-97392
RF272-85633
RF272-85564
RF272-88967
RF272-85299
RF272-88027
RF321-18648




