[FR Doc. 95–14245 Filed 6–9–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

### Notice of Issuance of Decisions and Orders During the Week of April 24 Through April 28, 1995

During the week of April 24 through April 28, 1995, the decisions and orders summarized below were issued with respect to applications for exception or other relief filed with the Office of Hearings and Appeals of the Department of Energy. The following summary also contains a list of submissions that were dismissed by the Office of Hearings and Appeals.

# Request for Exception

Lane's Service, Inc., 4/27/95, LEE-0158

Lane's Service, Inc. (Lane), filed an Application for Exception from the provisions of the Energy Information Administration (EIA) reporting requirements in which the firm sought relief from filing Form EIA–782B,

entitled "Resellers'/Retailers' Monthly Petroleum Product Sales Report." The DOE determined that Lane did not meet the standards for exception relief because it was not experiencing a serious hardship or gross inequity as a result of the reporting requirements. Accordingly, exception relief was denied.

#### **Refund Applications**

Gulf Oil Corporation/Marine Fueling, Inc., 4/27/95, RF300–17154

Marine Fueling, Inc. (Marine) filed an Application for Refund in the Gulf Oil Corporation (Gulf) special refund proceeding. In considering the application, the DOE noted that it had already held, in connection with another refund application filed by Marine, that the sales agreement pursuant to which Marine sold its business in 1975 transferred to the buyer the right to any future refunds. See Murphy Oil Corp./Marine Fueling Division, 21 DOE ¶85,329 (1991). Based

on that holding, the Application was denied.

Texaco Inc./27 W. Landis Texaco, Langhorne Texaco Service Station, 4/27/95, RR321-177, RR321-178

The DOE issued a Decision and Order concerning two Motions for Reconsideration submitted by indirect purchasers of Texaco products. The DOE determined that the movants were eligible to receive refunds as determined in a prior Decision and Order of the DOE, *Texaco Inc./27 W. Landis Texaco*, 24 DOE ¶ 85,137 (1995). The total of the refunds disbursed to the movants was \$15,066 (\$10,302 principal and \$4,764 interest).

## **Refund Applications**

The Office of Hearings and Appeals issued the following Decisions and Orders concerning refund applications, which are not summarized. Copies of the full texts of the Decisions and Orders are available in the Public Reference Room of the Office of Hearings and Appeals.

Atlantic Richfield Company/Glock Bros. Et al	RF304–12055 RF300–20608 RF321–16783	04/27/95 04/27/95 04/27/95

#### **Dismissals**

The following submissions were dismissed:

Name	
Brown-Graves Lumber	RF272-97305
Buffalo Aeronautical	RF272-98317
Central Vermont Medical Center, Inc	RF272-97387
City of Salem	RF272-85618
City of Williamsburg	RF272-85723
Columbia County	RF272-85676
Convenience Corner	RF321-14157
County of Oswego Highway Dept	RF272-96528
Dayton Vacuum Truck Service	RF321-6570
Fields Texaco	RF321-13437
James Bennett Grocery	RF321-18966
John R. & Seven Mile Texaco	RF321-18051
Kaloust Texaco	RF321-20907
Kaloust Texaco	RF321-20908
Lebanon County	RF272-85550
_ee County	RF272-85772
Lyndhurst, NJ	RF272-85398
Normandy Texaco	RF321-18008
Otter Tail County	RF272-88973
Parkway Texaco	RF321-18001
Roxbury Texaco	RF321-19415
Southwestern Vermont Medical Center	
Fippah County	RF272-85633
Fown of Sandwich	RF272-85564
Fown of Swampscott	RF272-88967
Fown of Upton	RF272-85299
Fown of Wayland	RF272-88027
Wright's Service Station	RF321-18648